

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).348/2023

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OFFICE OF LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.53534/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF, IA No. 59804/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 12-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.S.G.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Bani Dkshit, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Dr. N. Visakamurthy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1 Mr Sanjay Jain, Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the respondent, seeks permission to withdraw the counter affidavit which has been filed earlier and to file a fresh counter affidavit bearing in mind the judgment of the Constitution Bench in **Government of NCT of Delhi v Union of India**¹.

2 Leave to do so is granted.

1 Civil Appeal No 2357 of 2017, decided on 11 May 2023

- 3 An advance copy of the counter affidavit be served on the Advocate-on-Record for the petitioner.

- 4 List the petition on 16 May 2023.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR